Equity-accounted investment  149  (146) – – – – – – –  3
Financial asset  582 –  97 – – – – – –  679
Other non-current assets 333 – (141) – – – – – – 192
Stated capital (3 943) –  7 – – – – – –  (3 936)
Other reserves  (2 251)  15  14 –  42 – – (15)  (2 195)
Retained profit  (3 031)  131  27 (14) –  (42)  (9)  (23) 194  (2 767)
Deferred tax liability  (844) –  10 – – –  (4) – –  (838)
Other non-current liabilities (293) – – – – – – 23 – 270
Non-controlling interests (115) – – – – – – – (179) (294)
Earnings per share 16 –  (2) – –  6 –  (3) (1)  16
Headline earnings per share 20 –  (2) – –  6 –  (3) (1)  20
(a) Outbound logistics costs of R85 million have been reclassified from revenue to cost of sales as follows:

Revenue
Rm

Cost of sales
Rm

Originally stated 10 409 8 402
Reclassification 85 85
Restated 2019 10 494 8 487

PPC summarised Group results and notice of
annual general meeting 2020

44

2. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued
2.9 Summary of prior period restatements continued

The cumulative impact of the above prior year restatements is presented below.
2018

Previously
stated
dr/(cr)

Rm
2.1
Rm

2.2
Rm

2.3
Rm

2.4
Rm

2.5
Rm

2.6
Rm

2.7
Rm

2.8
Rm

2018
Restated

dr/(cr)
Rm

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment  11 393  13  11 406
Goodwill  230  9  239
Intangibles  557 (9)  548
Equity-accounted investment  182 (126)  56
Deferred tax liability (1 042) (4) (1 046)
Other non-current liabilies (262)  69 (193)
Other reserves (967) (12)  14 (42) (10) (1 017)
Retained profit (2 800)  138 (14)  42 (9) (69) 176 (2 536)

Non-controlling interest (120) (166) (286)

PPC summarised Group results and notice of
annual general meeting 2020

45

2. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued
2.9 Summary of prior period restatements continued

The cumulative impact of the above prior year restatements is presented below.
2018

Previously
stated
dr/(cr)

Rm
2.1
Rm

2.2
Rm

2.3
Rm

2.4
Rm

2.5
Rm

2.6
Rm

2.7
Rm

2.8
Rm

2018
Restated

dr/(cr)
Rm

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment  11 393  13  11 406
Goodwill  230  9  239
Intangibles  557 (9)  548
Equity-accounted investment  182 (126)  56
Deferred tax liability (1 042) (4) (1 046)
Other non-current liabilies (262)  69 (193)
Other reserves (967) (12)  14 (42) (10) (1 017)
Retained profit (2 800)  138 (14)  42 (9) (69) 176 (2 536)

Non-controlling interest (120) (166) (286)

PPC summarised Group results and notice of
annual general meeting 2020

46

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED AUDITED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 31 March 2020

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Items of property, plant and equipment (PPE) are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently
measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairments.

The methods of depreciation, useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually. The following
methods and rates were used during the year:

Method Rate
Land Not depreciated
Capital work in progress (WIP) Not depreciated